

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KIM RAYMOND KOPATZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S097474

SUPREME COURT FILED

AUG 14 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Riverside County Superior Court Case No. IF086350
The Honorable W. Charles Morgan, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANDREW MESTMAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 203009
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2458
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Andrew.Mestman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Prosecution’s case.....	2
C. Defense evidence	32
D. Penalty phase	33
1. Prosecution evidence	33
2. Defense penalty phase evidence	35
3. Prosecution penalty phase rebuttal evidence	37
Argument	38
I. The trial court properly denied Kopatz’s motion to suppress his statements made to police	38
A. Procedural and factual background	38
B. Kopatz was not seized within the meaning of the Fourth amendment because his transportation to the Riverside detective bureau and interview with police was consensual.....	42
C. The trial court properly denied Kopatz’s motion to suppress his statements because <i>Miranda</i> advisements were unwarranted; Kopatz was not in <i>Miranda</i> custody when he was questioned at the detective bureau	47
D. There was no prejudice from the admission of Kopatz’s interview.....	54
II. Evidence of Les Ballou’s prior consistent statement was properly admitted.....	59
A. Procedural background	60
B. While Les Ballou’s prior consistent statements were not admissible pursuant to Evidence Code sections 1236 and 791, they were admissible pursuant to Evidence Code section 1202.....	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Any error in the admission of Mae Ballou's testimony was harmless.....	74
III. There was no <i>Crawford</i> error because no statement of Jennifer Fleming was admitted at trial	75
IV. Victim impact evidence was properly admitted during the penalty phase of Kopatz's trial	85
V. Kopatz was not prejudiced by the technical error in the instruction regarding the multiple murders special circumstance	89
VI. The jury was properly instructed with CALJIC No. 8.85 during the penalty phase of his trial	95
VII. The jury was properly instructed with CALJIC No. 8.88 at the penalty phase of his trial	96
VIII. There was no cumulative error	101
IX. California's death penalty law does not violate the Eighth and Fourteenth amendments to the Federal Constitution	102
X. California's death penalty statute does not violate international law	103
Conclusion	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i>	
(1991) 499 U.S. 279 [113 L. Ed. 2d 302, 111 S. Ct. 1246]	100
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i>	
(1984) 468 U.S. 420 [104 S. Ct. 3138; 82 L. Ed. 2d 317]	49
<i>California v. Beheler</i>	
(1983) 463 U.S. 1121 [103 S. Ct. 3517; 77 L. Ed. 2d 1275]	49
<i>Chapman v. California</i>	
(1967) 386 U.S. 18 [17 L. Ed. 2d 705, 87 S. Ct. 824]	54, 75, 80
<i>Correa v. Superior Court</i>	
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 444	66
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i>	
(2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177]	passim
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i>	
(1897) 116 Cal. 325	70
<i>Davis v. Washington</i>	
(2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224]	80
<i>Dunway v. New York</i>	
(1979) 442 U.S. 200 [99 S. Ct. 2248; 60 L. Ed. 2d 824]	39
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i>	
(1991) 502 U.S. 62 [116 L. Ed. 2d 385, 112 S. Ct. 475]	54
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138	80
<i>In re James D.</i>	
(1987) 43 Cal. 3d 903	44
<i>In re Manuel G.</i>	
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 805	44

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694]	passim
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 492 [97 S. Ct. 711; 50 L. Ed. 2d 714]	48, 51, 52
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	101
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> (1996) 51 Cal. App. 4th 1151	40
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	104
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	78
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	93
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	97, 101
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	93
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 769	68, 103, 104
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	93
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 141	90, 94
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 247	39, 49
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 [127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 544, 58 P.3d 391].....	75, 78, 99
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	99
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1107	43

<i>People v. Brents</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 599,616	74
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	87
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1222	44
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301	74
<i>People v. Caudillo</i> (1978) 21 Cal. 3d 562	69
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 667	44, 46, 70
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 162	80
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	78
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 175	100
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	100, 101
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	65
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	66
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	48
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	47
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	103
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	47

<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	87
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1092	56, 81, 82
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal. 4th 745	100
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 740 [12 Cal. Rptr. 2d 586, 837 P.2d 1100].....	69
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1287	74
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	100
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	80
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	99
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789	80
<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379 [64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 721, 165 P.3d 512].....	90
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	102
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	104
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 391	39
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	87, 101, 103, 104
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	75, 81
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2008) 45 Cal. 4th 295	43, 103

<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	71, 96
<i>People v. Hitchings</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 915	67, 68, 69, 70
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	52, 53
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	102
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 983	100
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	100
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 287	44
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	54
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal. 4th 1229	93, 103
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	87
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	74
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 1370	48, 51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal. 4th 1	98
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46	81, 104
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	96
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	102

<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106	65
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	89, 103
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	93
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 610	96, 99
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	90
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 1056	97
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	48
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	87
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	101
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	98, 100, 101, 103
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 1104	54
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	49, 50
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	104
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	99
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 226	66
<i>People v. Pilster</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1395	49

<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	87
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153	100, 101
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	99, 101
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 1179	54
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	78
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 553	93
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	101
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	65
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	100
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 540	68
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	47
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	89
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	100, 103, 104
<i>People v. Spears</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1	50
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 764	88
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 976	passim

<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824	49
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 59	65
<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal. 4th 205	88
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635	97
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155	87, 99
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	86, 88
<i>People v. Terrell</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1246	44
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	102
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 212 Cal.Lexis 7247	87
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268	96
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1158	50
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	70
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	65, 100
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2000) 36 Cal.4th 186	104
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	48
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	74, 75

<i>People v. Welch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 106	65
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	96
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663	67, 68, 69, 70
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	100
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	passim
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291 [100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297]	48
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427 [92 S.Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed.2d 340]	102
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318 [114 S. Ct. 1526; 128 L. Ed. 2d 293]	45, 49
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499 [103 S.Ct. 1974, 76 L.Ed.2d 96]	102
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652 [124 S. Ct. 2140; 158 L. Ed. 2d 938]	49
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 [111 S. Ct. 1884; 114 L. Ed. 2d 432]	54
STATUTES	
Evidence Code	
§ 145.....	67, 68
§ 770.....	68
§ 791.....	passim
§ 791, subd. (a).....	66, 71, 72, 74
§ 791, subd. (b)	66, 72, 74
§ 1200.....	66
§ 1202.....	59, 65, 70, 74
§ 1235.....	67, 68, 69
§ 1236.....	passim
§ 1239, subd. (b)	1
§ 1291.....	5, 60
§ 1291, subd. (a)(2).....	60

Penal Code	
§ 187, subd. (a).....	1, 89
§ 190.2, subd.(a)(1).....	1, 89
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	1, 89
§ 190.3, subd. (a).....	87

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
art. VI, § 11	103
United States Consitution	
Fourth Amendment	passim
Sixth Amendment	77, 78, 79
Eighth Amendment	99

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (2d ed. 1988).....	69
--	----

CALJIC

No. 2.03.....	56, 81, 82
No. 2.06.....	57, 83
No. 2.13.....	75
No. 2.51.....	58, 85
No. 8.85.....	95, 96
No. 8.88.....	passim
